DECLARATION COSMETIQUES
/| COSMETIC DECLARATION

1. Type de produit / Product category :

Toutes catégories IFRA / All IFRA categories

2. Identite du fournisseur / Identity of fragrance supplier :

ANTWERP LUXURY CANDLE SUPPLIES
ZWALUWLAAN 6

2960 BRECHT

BELGIUM

3. Identite de la composition / Identity of fragrance compound :

COTTON & SEA SALT - W22190

4. Concentration de la composition dans le produit / Concentration assessment of the

fragrance compound in the product

Concentrations définies par le Reg. 1223/2009/CE /
Concentrations defined by Reg. 1223/2009/EC

Eaux de Toilette : 206%
Parfums / Fine fragrances : 26%

Crémes Parfumantes / fragrance creams : 26%
Produits non rincés (autres) / Skin contact products (others) : 6.7%
Produits rincés / Rinse-off products : 13.4%

Produits solaires / Sunscreen products : No restriction - use at the usual rates
Produits pour enfants / Children products : Not suitable for children under 3 years.

Autres applications sur demande / Other applications on request

Concentrations définies dans le certificat IFRA /
Concentrations defined in IFRA Certificate
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Catégories / Categories* Concentration max.
Cat. 1 : limited to: 0.8%
Cat. 2 : limited to: 1.5333%
Cat. 3 : limited to: 0.8%
Cat. 4 : limited to: 28%
Cat. 5A : limited to: 5%

Cat. 5B : limited to: 0.4133%
Cat. 5C : limited to: 0.8%
Cat. 5D : limited to: 0.14%
Cat. 6 : limited to: 0.8%
Cat. 7A : limited to: 0.8%
Cat. 7B : limited to: 0.8%
Cat. 8 : limited to: 0.14%
Cat. 9 : limited to: 3.3333%
Cat. 10A : limited to: 3.3333%
Cat. 10B : limited to: 3.3333%
Cat. 11A : limited to: 0.14%
Cat. 11B : limited to: 0.14%
Cat. 12 : Unlimited

* détail des catégories voir annexe 1 / Detail of categories see annex 1

5. Conformite avec le Reg. 1223/2009/CE et les standards IFRA / Conformity with Reg.
1223/2009/EC and current IFRA Standards:

Lorsque la composition COTTON & SEA SALT - W22190 est utilisée selon les catégories et
concentrations ci-dessus, elle est conforme au Réglement Cosmétique 1223/2009/CE ainsi
qu'aux recommandations les plus récentes de 1’IFRA (IFRA - 50e amendement / publié en
juin 2021). Les recommandations de 1’IFRA concernent la sécurité d’emploi des
ingrédients de parfumerie et sont établies par évaluation d’experts indépendants a
partir des données toxicologiques et dermatologiques sur les concentrations des
ingrédients, et 1l’exposition au produit fini.

When the fragrance compound COTTON & SEA SALT - W22190 is used according to the above
categories and concentrations, it conforms to the Cosmetic Regulation 1223/2009/EC and
the currently applicable Standard of the International Fragrance Association (IFRA -
50th amendment / published June,2021). IFRA Standards apply to safety in using perfumery
ingredients and are elaborated by independent experts whose evaluation stems from
toxicological and dermatological data on ingredient concentrations, as well as exposure
in the finished product.

Cette évaluation s’applique uniquement a la composition COTTON & SEA SALT - W22190
dans le(s) produit(s) mentionné(s). Une utilisation dans d’autres types de produits ou
a des concentrations supérieurs doit faire 1’objet d’une nouvelle évaluation par le
fournisseur.

This safety evaluation applies only to the use of fragrance compound COTTON & SEA SALT
- W22190 in the product(s) stated. Use in other product types or higher concentrations
should be the subject to a separate safety evaluation by the supplier.

6. Informations Réglementaires / Regulatory information

La présence et concentration dans la composition parfumante COTTON & SEA SALT - W22190
des ingrédients listés dans les annexes II, III, IV, V, et VI du Reg. 1223/2009 sont

The presence and concentration in the fragrance compound COTTON & SEA SALT - W22190 of
ingredients listed in Annexes II, III, IV, V and VI to the Reg. 1223/2009 are as
follows

Annex II :
Name CAS %
Pseudo methylionone residuel 26651-96-7 0,0800 %

2/9



DECLARATION COSMETIQUES

| COSMETIC DECLARATION

Cyclamen alcohol Indirect
Toluene résiduel (rep. 2)

Substances en conformité avec / Substances in compliance with :

Art. 17 Reg. 1223/2009
Traces de substances interdites

4756-19-8
108-88-3

0,0032

<lppm

o

°

La présence non intentionnelle d’une petite quantité d’une substance interdite, provenant d’impuretés issues d’ingrédients naturels ou synthétiques, du processus
de fabrication, du stockage, de la migration de I’emballage, qui est techniquement inévitable dans de bonnes pratiques de fabrication, est permise a condition

qu’elle soit conforme a ’article 3.
Traces of prohibited substances

The non-intended presence of a small quantity of a prohibited substance, stemming from impurities of natural or synthetic ingredients, the manufacturing
process, storage, migration from packaging, which is technically unavoidable in good manufacturing practice, shall be permitted provided that such presence

is in conformity with Article 3.

Annex III

Name
Hydroxycitronellal

6-Acetyl-1,1,2,4,4,7-hexamethyltetraline

5-Acetyl-1,1,2,3,3,6-hexamethylindan (Phantolide)

Benzyl alcohol

(Tonalide)

CAS
107-75-5
1506-02-1

15323-35-0

100-51-6

%
3,7835
1,4850
0,0150
0,0026

o o o\

o°

Substance (s) devant répondre aux critéres d’'étiquetage prévus & l’article 19 (1)g /

substance must be indicated in the list of ingredients referred to in Article 19(1)g

ALLERGENES / ALLERGENS

Name

Hexyl cinnamal
Linalool
Hydroxycitronellal
Limonene
Alpha-Isomethyl ionone
Coumarin

Geraniol

Citral

Amyl cinnamal
Benzyl benzoate
Citronellol

Benzyl alcohol
Eugenol

Anise alcohol

Name

Aucun composant / none component

Annex IV

Name

Aucun composant / none component

Annex V
Name

Benzyl alcohol

Annex VI

Name

Aucun composant / none component

AUTRES / OTHERS

CAO
101-86-0
78-70-6
107-75-5
5989-27-5
127-51-5
91-64-5
106-24-1
5392-40-5
122-40-7
120-51-4
106-22-9
100-51-6
97-53-0
105-13-5

CAS

100-51-6

CAS

0,

5,6000
4,9276
3,7835
3,3882
2,5937
0,3000
0,0130
0,0125
0,0112
0,0095
0,0077
0,0026
0,0006
0,0004

A° 0 A P o A° o° A o o

oe

o o o

7. Autres informations sur les ingrédients spécifiques / Additional information about

specific ingredients

La présence et concentration dans la composition parfumante COTTON & SEA SALT -
W22190 des ingrédients réglementés par

les recommandations les plus récentes de
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1’IFRA (IFRA - 50e amendement / publié en juin 2021)sont

In the fragrance compound COTTON & SEA SALT - W22190, presence and concentration of
regulated ingredients ruled by the most recent IFRA Recommandations (IFRA - 50th
amendment / published June,2021) are

Name CAS %

Hexyl cinnamal. ... it iine et eeeeeeeneeeeseneeeesennnns 101-86-0..... 5,6000 %
7S 11T o N 8008-56-8.... 4,5000 %
Hydroxycitronellal. ...ttt it ittt teeeeeeeeennn. 107-75-5..... 3,7835 %
Methyl ionone, total mixed isomersS.........ccceeeeeeenn.. 1335-46-2.... 3,6800 %
Estragole Natural (Methyl chavicol) (car. 2) (mut. 2)....140-67-0..... 1,5000 %
Methyl beta-naphthyl ketone (2-Acetonaphthone)........... 93-08-3...... 0,5000 %
Anisaldehyde (p-Methoxybenzaldehyde)........ciiiiiieoo... 123-11-5..... 0,4000 %
(@3 5115 5 o 91-64-5...... 0,3000 %
Cyclamen aldehyde. ...ttt ittt ittt tteeeeteneeeenenenens 103-95-7..... 0,2100 %
Alpha-Cedrene. i i ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt 469-61-4..... 0,2100 %
Phenylacetaldehyde. ... .ttt ittt teeeneneeeenennnns 122-78-1..... 0,1055 %
2,2-Dimethyl-3- (3-methylphenyl) propanol (Majantol) ..... 103694-68-4.. 0,1050 %
2.4-Dimethyl-3-cyclohexen-1l-carboxaldehyde............... 68039-49-6... 00,1000 %
Pseudo methylionone residuel...... ..ottt ieenneeenns 26651-96-7... 0,0800 %
(O I s o o =0 O = 106-23-0..... 0,0558 %
5-Acetyl-1,1,2,3,3,6-hexamethylindan (Phantolide)........ 15323-35-0... 0,0150 %
(7S50 Y I T 106-24-1..... 0,0130 %
O i o= 5392-40-5.... 0,0125 %
Amyl CIinnamal. ...ttt tiiiit ittt e e e 122-40-7..... 0,0112 %
Benzyl benzoate. ...ttt 120-51-4..... 0,0095 %
(@ i a0 o 0 B0 106-22-9..... 0,0077 %
Bisabolol . ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e, 515-69-5..... 0,0036 %
Cyclamen alcohol IndirecCt. ... ittt innneeennnennn 4756-19-8.... 0,0032 %
o-Methoxycinnamaldehyde. ... ... i, 1504-74-1.... 0,0027 %
Benzyl alcohol. ...t e e 100-51-6..... 0,0026 %
Benzaldehyde . .« v vttt e 100-52-7..... 0,0023 %
L Y o B 97-53-0...... 0,0006 %
Anise AalcConOl . i ittt ittt ettt e e e et e 105-13-5..... 0,0004 %
T} o e i T T o 1 475-20-7..... 0,0003 %
Toluene résiduel (FeP. 2) cu ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeennns 108-88-3.. ... ...

La présence et concentration dans la composition parfumante COTTON & SEA SALT -
W22190 d’ingrédients spécifiques sont

In the fragrance compound COTTON & SEA SALT - W22190, presence and concentration of
specific ingredients are

Antioxydant(s) / Stabiliser(s)- DIRECT

Name CAS %
Aucun composant / none component

Antioxydant(s) / Stabiliser(s)- CARRY OVER

Name CAS %
ter-Butyl hydroquinone 1948-33-0 0,0112 %
Methyl di-t-butyl hydroxyhydrocinnamate 6386-38-5 0,001l6 %
Butylated hydroxytoluene 128-37-0 0,0013 %
(t) —alpha-Tocopherol synthetic 10191-41-0 0,0001 %
alpha-Tocopherol synthetic 1406-66-2 <lppm
Citric acid 77-92-9 <lppm
Solvant(s) / Solvent(s)

Name CAS %
Isopropyl myristate 110-27-0 29,4650 %
Triethyl citrate 77-93-0 2,9865 %
Ccov / vocC

Name CAS %
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Liste Suisse / Swiss list (an. 1 - art. 2, let. a)

Limonene 5989-27-5 3,3882
p-Cymene Natural 99-87-6 0,0060
Toluene résiduel (rep. 2) 108-88-3 <lppm
Phtalate (s)

Name CAS %
Aucun composant / none component

Nitrile(s)

Name CAS %
Aucun composant / none component

C.M.R.

Name CAS %
Estragole Natural (Methyl chavicol) (car. 2) (mut. 2) 140-67-0 1,5000
Toluene résiduel (rep. 2) 108-88-3 <lppm

Substances photo-sensibilisantes / Photosensitizating substances

Name CAS %

Aucun composant / none component

Substances photo-irritantes / Photoirritating substances

Name CAS %

Aucun composant / none component

Substances photo-toxiques / Phototoxic substances

Name CAS %

Lemon oil 8008-56-8 4,5000
Methyl beta-naphthyl ketone (2-Acetonaphthone) 93-08-3 0,5000
5-Acetyl-1,1,2,3,3, 6-hexamethylindan (Phantolide) 15323-35-0 0,0150

Mousses d'arbre et mousses de chéne (impuretés totales) / Oakmoss and treemoss

o° oo

o

o o o

(total

impurities)
Toutes nos qualités de mousses sont conformes aux dernieres recommandations de 1'IFRA /
our qualities of mosses are conform to the last IFRA recommandations

Name CAS %

Aucun composant / none component

SVHC

Name CAS %

Aucun composant / none component

Nanoparticles

Name CAS %

Aucun composant / none component

TERPENES

Linalool 78-70-6 4,9276
Limonene 5989-27-5 3,3882
beta-Pinene 127-91-3 1,1310
alpha-Terpineol 98-55-5 1,0500
1-Menthol Natural 2216-51-5 0,4000

All

o° o° o° o o°
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alpha-Pinene
Myrcene
Citronellal
Camphor
Nerol
Geraniol
Citral
Citronellol
Nootkatone
Camphene

N.O.A.E.L. Substance(s)

Name

Hexyl cinnamal

Linalool

Hydroxycitronellal

Methyl ionone, total mixed isomers
Coumarin

2,2-Dimethyl-3- (3-methylphenyl) propanol (Majantol)
Geraniol

Citral

Amyl cinnamal

ter-Butyl hydroquinone

Benzyl benzoate

Citronellol

Benzyl alcohol

Benzaldehyde

Butylated hydroxytoluene

Eugenol

Anise alcohol

Toluene résiduel (rep. 2)

Données NOAEL/NOEL des substances IFRA (autres) : voir

NOAEL/NOEL datas of IFRA Substances (other): see
http://www.ifraorg.org/en-us/standards 1

80-56-8
123-35-3
106-23-0
76-22-2
106-25-2
106-24-1
5392-40-5
106-22-9
4674-50-4
79-92-5

CAOS
101-86-0
78-70-6
107-75-5
1335-46-2
91-64-5

103694-68-4

106-24-1
5392-40-5
122-40-7
1948-33-0
120-51-4
106-22-9
100-51-6
100-52-7
128-37-0
97-53-0
105-13-5
108-88-3

0,2025
0,1110
0,0558
0,0300
0,0150
0,0130
0,0125
0,0077
0,0060
0,0060

%
5,6000
4,9276
3,7835
3,6800
0,3000
0,1050
0,0130
0,0125
0,0112
0,0112
0,0095
0,0077
0,0026
0,0023
0,0013
0,0006
0,0004
<lppm

NOAEL : No Observed Adverse Effect Level / NOEL : No Observed Effect Level / WHO : World Health Organization / ADI : Acceptable Daily Intake / NA : Not Applicable /

HRIPT : Human Repeated Insult Patch Test / HTM : Human Maximization Test / MAX : Human Maximization Test / RIFM : Research Institute for Fragrance Materials

Brecht, 20/07/2022

Ce document informatique est non signé
This IT document is unsigned

Annexe 1:

Product type

CLASS 1

Lip Products of all types (solid and liquid lipsticks, balms, clear or colored, etc.)

Children's toys

CLASS 2

Deodorant and antiperspirant products of all types including any product with intended or reasonably foreseeable

use on the axillae or labelled as such (spray, stick, roll-on, under-arm, deocologne, etc.)

A® o O° A o° A o o o

o

o° o A o o oP

o

A o A° A o° A° O A° o° o
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CLASS 3

Eye products of all types (eye shadow, mascara, eyeliner, eye make-up, eye masks, eye pillows, etc.) including eye
care and moisturizer

Facial make up and foundation

Make-up remover for face and eyes

Nose pore strips

Wipes or refreshing tissues for face, neck, hands, body

Body and face paint (for children and adults)

Facial masks for face and around the eyes

CLASS 4

Hydroalcoholic and non-hydroalcoholic fine fragrance of all types (Eau de Toilette, Parfum, Cologne, solid perfume,
fragrancing cream, aftershaves of all types, etc.)

Fragranced bracelets

Ingredients of perfume kits and fragrance mixtures for cosmetic kits

Scent pads, foil packs

Scent strips for hydroalcoholic products

CLASS 5A

Body creams, oils, lotions of all types

Foot care products (creams and powders)

Insect repellent (intended to be applied to the skin)

All powders and talc (excluding baby powders and talc)

CLASS 5B
Facial toner
Facial moisturizers and creams

CLASS 5C

Hand cream

Nail care products including cuticle creams, etc.
Hand sanitizers

CLASS 5C
Baby cream/lotion, baby oil, baby powders and talc

CLASS 6

Toothpaste

Mouthwash, including breath sprays
Toothpowder, strips, mouthwash tablets

CLASS 7A
Toothpowder, strips, mouthwash tablets

CLASS 7B

Hair sprays of all types (pumps, aerosol sprays, etc.

Hair styling aids non sprays (mousse, gels, leave- on conditioners)

Hair permanent or other hair chemical treatments (leave-on) (e.g. relaxers), including leave-on hair dyes
Shampoo - Dry (waterless shampoo)

CLASS 8

Hair deodorizer
Intimate wipes
Tampons

Baby wipes
Toilet paper (wet)

CLASS 9

Bar soap

Shampoo of all type
Cleanser for face (rinse-off)
Conditioner (rinse-off)
Liquid soap
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Body washes and shower gels of all types

Baby wash, bath, shampoo

Bath gels, foams, mousses, salts, oils and other products added to bathwater
Foot care products (feet are placed in a bath for soaking)

Shaving creams of all types (stick, gels, foams, etc.)

All depilatories (including facial) and waxes for mechanical hair removal
Shampoos for pets

CLASS 10A
Hand wash laundry detergent (including concentrates)

Laundry pre-treatment of all types (e.g. paste, sprays, sticks)

Hand dishwashing detergent (including concentrates)

Hard surface cleaners of all types (bathroom and kitchen cleansers, furniture polish, etc.)

Machine laundry detergents with skin contact (e.g. liquids, powders) including concentrates

Dry cleaning kits

Toilet seat wipes

Fabric softeners of all types including fabric softener sheets

Household cleaning products, other types including fabric cleaners, soft surface cleaners, carpet cleaners, furniture
polishes sprays and wipes, leather cleaning wipes, stain removers, fabric enhancing sprays, treatment products for
textiles (e.g. starch sprays, fabric treated with fragrances after wash, deodorizers for textiles or fabrics)

Floor wax

Fragranced oil for lamp ring, reed diffusers, pot-pourri, liquid refills for air fresheners (non-cartridge systems), etc.
Ironing water (Odorized distilled water)

CLASS 10B

Animal sprays - sprays applied to animals of all types

Air freshener sprays, manual, including aerosol and pump
Aerosol/spray insecticides

CLASS 11A

Feminine hygiene conventional pads, liners, interlabial pads
Diapers (baby and adult)

Adult incontinence pant, pad

Toilet paper (dry)

CLASS 11B

Tights with moisturizers

Scented socks, gloves

Facial tissues (dry tissues)

Napkins

Paper towels

Wheat bags

Facial masks (paper/protective) e.g. surgical masks not used as medical device
Fertilizers, solid (pellet or powder)

CLASS 12

Candles of all types (including encased)

Laundry detergents for machine wash with minimal skin contact (e.g. Liquid tabs, pods)

Automated air fresheners and fragrancing of all types (concentrated aerosol with metered doses (range 0.05-
0.5mL/spray), plug-ins, closed systems, solid substrate, membrane delivery, electrical, powders, fragrancing
sachets, incense, liquid refills (cartridge), air freshening crystals)

Air delivery systems

Cat litter

Cell phone cases

Deodorizers/maskers not intended for skin contact (e.g. fabric drying machine deodorizers, carpet powders)
Fuels

Insecticides (e.g. mosquito coil, paper, electrical, for clothing) excluding aerosols/sprays

Joss sticks or incense sticks

Dishwash detergent and deodorizers - for machine wash

Olfactive board games

Paints

Plastic articles (excluding toys)

Scratch and sniff
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Scent pack

Scent delivery system (using dry air technology)
Shoe polishes

Rim blocks (Toilet)
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